

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

CASE NO. 20-1060
(Consolidated with Case Nos. 20-1061 and 20-1134)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

LEGGETT & PLATT, INC.,
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,

vs.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW
FROM ORDER OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

FINAL REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

Arthur T. Carter
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 1500
Dallas, Texas 75201
T: (214) 880-8105
F: (214) 594-8601
atcarter@littler.com

A. John Harper III
1301 McKinney Street, Suite 1900
Houston, Texas 77010
T: (713) 652-4750
F: (713) 513-5978
ajharper@littler.com

Arrissa K. Meyer
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 1500
Dallas, Texas 75201
T: (214) 880-8180
F: (214) 889-6100
akmeyer@littler.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	iv
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
A. The Board Erred By Not Applying <i>Johnson Controls</i> Retroactively.	3
B. The NLRB’s Continued Defense of <i>Levitz</i> Is Nonsensical.....	7
C. The Board’s Credibility Determinations Meet the Standard of “Patently Insupportable.”	8
D. The NLRB Avoids Comparisons of Day’s Actions to Those of Past Violators Because They Do Not Show “More than Ministerial Aid.”.....	10
E. The NLRB Cannot Distinguish <i>Scomas</i>	13
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Adair Standish Co. v. NLRB</i> , 912 F.2d 854 (6th Cir. 1990)	11
<i>American Train Dispatchers Ass’n v. ICC</i> , 26 F.3d 1157 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	6
<i>Circus Circus Casinos, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 961 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	2, 8, 9, 10
<i>Consolidated Freightways v. NLRB</i> , 669 F.2d 790 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	3
<i>Johnson Controls</i> , 268 NLRB No. 20 (July 3, 2019)	1, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 13, 16
<i>Lee Lumber & Bldg. Material</i> , 306 NLRB 408 (1992)	11
<i>Leggett & Platt, Inc.</i> , 368 NLRB No. 132 (Dec. 9, 2019).....	1, 7, 13
<i>Leggett & Platt, Inc.</i> , Case No. 09-RD-200329.....	16
<i>Levitz Furniture Co.</i> , 333 NLRB 717 (2001)	1, 4, 7, 8, 14
<i>NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 759 (1969).....	6
<i>Scomas of Sausalito, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 849 F.3d 1147 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>SFO Good-Nite Inn, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 700 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Sociedad Espanola de Auxilio v. NLRB</i> , 414 F.3d 158 (1st Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Treasure Island Food Store</i> , 205 NLRB 394 (1973).....	11
<i>Trump Plaza Associates v. NLRB</i> , 679 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	3, 4
<i>Utility Block Company, Inc.</i> , 2012 NLRB LEXIS 31 (NLRB Div. of Judges Jan. 25, 2012)	11
<i>Vic Koenig Chevrolet, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 126 F.3d 947 (7th Cir. 1997)	11
STATUTES	
NLRA Section 10(e)	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Defining “Ministerial Aid”: Union Decertification Under the National Labor Relations Act</i> , 66 U.Chi L.Rev. 999, 999 (1999).....	11
NLRB Casehandling Manual, Pt. 2, Representation Proceedings § 11023.1 (Jan. 2017)	16
